OLME

An HKE ¢ Company

Special Contract Rules for Primary Nickel

THE LONDON METAL EXCHANGE LME.COM

10 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AJ | Tel +44 (0)20 7113 8888
Registered in England no 2128666. Registered office as above.



Classification: Public

Special Contract Rules for Primary Nickel

Quality: ASTM Standard Specification for Nickel B39-79 (2023)

Nickel
Cobalt
Copper
Carbon

Iron
Sulphur
Phosphorus
Manganese
Silicon
Arsenic
Lead
Antimony
Bismuth
Tin

Zinc

99.80

0.15

0.02

0.03

0.02

0.01

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

minimum

maximum

maximum

maximum

maximum

maximum

less than

less than

less than

less than

less than

less than

less than

less than

less than

Page 2



Impurities
(%omax)

Cobalt
Carbon
Silicon
Phosphorus
Sulphur
Iron
Copper
Zinc
Arsenic
Cadmium
Tin
Antimony
Lead
Bismuth

Magnesium

Quality: GB/T 6516-2010 — Ni9990 grade

Ni+Co (%omin) 99.90

0.08

0.01

0.002

0.001

0.001

0.02

0.02

0.002

0.001

0.0008

0.0008

0.0008

0.0015

0.0008

0.002

Classification: Public

Page 3



