

Special Contract Rules for Primary Nickel

THE LONDON METAL EXCHANGE LME.COM

## **Special Contract Rules for Primary Nickel**

Quality: ASTM Standard Specification for Nickel B39-79 (2023)

Element	Composition, weight %	
Nickel	99.80	minimum
Cobalt	0.15	maximum
Copper	0.02	maximum
Carbon	0.03	maximum
Iron	0.02	maximum
Sulphur	0.01	maximum
Phosphorus	0.005	less than
Manganese	0.005	less than
Silicon	0.005	less than
Arsenic	0.005	less than
Lead	0.005	less than
Antimony	0.005	less than
Bismuth	0.005	less than
Tin	0.005	less than
Zinc	0.005	less than



## Quality: GB/T 6516-2010 - Ni9990 grade

Grade		Ni9990
Ni+Co (%min)		99.90
Impurities (%max)	Cobalt	0.08
	Carbon	0.01
	Silicon	0.002
	Phosphorus	0.001
	Sulphur	0.001
	Iron	0.02
	Copper	0.02
	Zinc	0.002
	Arsenic	0.001
	Cadmium	0.0008
	Tin	0.0008
	Antimony	0.0008
	Lead	0.0015
	Bismuth	0.0008
	Magnesium	0.002

